


ENROLLED 

H. B. 4395 

(By Delegates Gallagher and Kerns) 

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to repeal sections six and seven, article fifteen, chapter 
seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to new motor vehi­
cles to be equipped with reflectors; stop lamps required on 
new motor vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

ARTICLE 15. EQUIPMENT. 

§ 1. Repeal of sections relating to requiring new vehicles to 
have stop lamps and reflectors. 

1 Sections six and seven, article fifteen, chapter 
2 seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 
3 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, are hereby repealed. 








